

SOUTH BEND COMMON COUNCIL

MEETING AGENDA

Monday, June 25, 2018 7:00 P.M.

- 1. **INVOCATION-** SENIOR PASTOR GARY MCCALLUM- HEROES CAMP
- 2. PLEDGE TO THE FLAG
- 3. **ROLL CALL**
- 4. REPORT FROM THE SUB-COMMITTEE ON MINUTES
- 5. SPECIAL BUSINESS

SPECIAL RESOLUTION HONORING CHANCELLOR TERRY ALLISON, INDIANA UNIVERSITY SOUTH BEND

LIMEBIKE UPDATE- NATHAN HASSE, OPERATIONS MANAGER

- 6. **REPORTS FROM CITY OFFICES**
- 7. COMMITTEE OF THE WHOLE
 BILL NO.
 - 14-18 PUBLIC HEARING ON AN ORDINANCE AMENDING THE ZONING ORDINANCE AND SEEKING A SPECIAL EXCEPTION FOR PROPERTY LOCATED AT 1619 S MICHIGAN STREET, COUNCILMANIC DISTRICT NO. 3 IN THE CITY OF SOUTH BEND, INDIANA
 - 23-18 PUBLIC HEARING ON AN ORDINANCE OF THE COMMON COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF SOUTH BEND, INDIANA, AMENDING THE SOUTH BEND MUNICIPAL CODE AT CHAPTER 17, ARTICLE 2, DIVISION 3, SECTION 17-8 (f) TO REVISE LOCAL PRETREATMENT STANDARDS FOR THE CITY'S NATIONAL POLLUTANT DISCHARGE ELIMINATION SYSTEM (NPDES) PERMIT
 - 24-18 PUBLIC HEARING ON AN ORDINANCE INITIATED BY THE AREA PLAN COMMISSION OF ST. JOSEPH COUNTY, INDIANA, AMENDING CHAPTER
 21 OF THE SOUTH BEND MUNICIPAL CODE, ARTICLE 2 RESIDENTIAL DISTRICTS, ARTICLE 3 COMMERCIAL / MIXED USE DISTRICTS, AND

ARTICLE 7 GENERAL REGULATIONS TO REVISE OFF-STREET PARKING REGULATIONS

27-18 PUBLIC HEARING ON AN ORDINANCE OF THE COMMON COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF SOUTH BEND, INDIANA, AMENDING CHAPTER 2, ARTICLE 9 OF THE SOUTH BEND MUNICIPAL CODE TO ADD SECTION 2-131.1 TO REQUIRE PERIODIC SEXUAL HARASSMENT AWARENESS AND PREVENTION TRAINING FOR ALL CITY OF SOUTH BEND EMPLOYEES, ALL CITY OF SOUTH BEND ELECTED OFFICIALS, AND ALL CITY OF SOUTH BEND APPOINTED OFFICIALS

8.	BILLS ON THIRD READING
	BILL NO.

TIME:

- 14-18 THIRD READING ON AN ORDINANCE AMENDING THE ZONING ORDINANCE AND SEEKING A SPECIAL EXCEPTION FOR PROPERTY LOCATED AT 1619 S MICHIGAN STREET, COUNCILMANIC DISTRICT NO. 3 IN THE CITY OF SOUTH BEND, INDIANA
- 23-18 THIRD READING ON AN ORDINANCE OF THE COMMON COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF SOUTH BEND, INDIANA, AMENDING THE SOUTH BEND MUNICIPAL CODE AT CHAPTER 17, ARTICLE 2, DIVISION 3, SECTION 17-8 (f) TO REVISE LOCAL PRETREATMENT STANDARDS FOR THE CITY'S NATIONAL POLLUTANT DISCHARGE ELIMINATION SYSTEM (NPDES) PERMIT
- 24-18 THIRD READING ON AN ORDINANCE INITIATED BY THE AREA PLAN COMMISSION OF ST. JOSEPH COUNTY, INDIANA, AMENDING CHAPTER 21 OF THE SOUTH BEND MUNICIPAL CODE, ARTICLE 2 RESIDENTIAL DISTRICTS, ARTICLE 3 COMMERCIAL/MIXED USE DISTRICTS, AND ARTICLE 7 GENERAL REGULATIONS TO REVISE OFF-STREET PARKING REGULATIONS
- 27-18 THIRD READING ON AN ORDINANCE OF THE COMMON COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF SOUTH BEND, INDIANA, AMENDING CHAPTER 2, ARTICLE 9 OF THE SOUTH BEND MUNICIPAL CODE TO ADD SECTION 2-131.1 TO REQUIRE PERIODIC SEXUAL HARASSMENT AWARENESS AND PREVENTION TRAINING FOR ALL CITY OF SOUTH BEND EMPLOYEES, ALL CITY OF SOUTH BEND ELECTED OFFICIALS, AND ALL CITY OF SOUTH BEND APPOINTED OFFICIALS

9. **RESOLUTIONS** BILL NO.

- 18-15 A RESOLUTION OF THE COMMON COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF SOUTH BEND, INDIANA, APPROVING A PETITION OF THE AREA BOARD OF ZONING APPEALS FOR THE PROPERTY LOCATED AT 122 MILTON STREET
- 18-23 A RESOLUTION OF THE COMMON COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF SOUTH BEND, INDIANA, APPROVING A PETITION OF THE AREA BOARD OF ZONING APPEALS FOR THE PROPERTY LOCATED AT 117 S WILLIAM STREET
- 18-24 A RESOLUTION OF THE COMMON COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF SOUTH BEND, INDIANA, APPROVING A PETITION OF THE AREA BOARD OF ZONING APPEALS FOR THE PROPERTY LOCATED AT 112 E INDIANA AVENUE

10. **BILLS ON FIRST READING** BILL NO.

- 28-18 FIRST READING ON AN ORDINANCE OF THE COMMON COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF SOUTH BEND, INDIANA, FOR BUDGET TRANSFERS FOR VARIOUS DEPARTMENTS WITHIN THE CITY OF SOUTH BEND, INDIANA FOR THE YEAR 2018
- 29-18 FIRST READING ON AN ORDINANCE OF THE COMMON COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF SOUTH BEND, INDIANA, APPROPRIATING ADDITIONAL FUNDS FOR CERTAIN DEPARTMENTAL AND CITY SERVICES OPERATIONS IN 2018 OF \$304,000 FROM GENERAL FUND (#101), (\$135,887) FROM PARKS & RECREATION FUND (#201), \$6,000 FROM MOTOR VEHICLE HIGHWAY FUND (#202), \$123,769 FROM RECREATION NONREVERTING (#203), (\$2,733) FROM GIFT DONATION BEQUEST FUND (#217), \$25,425 FROM LIABILITY INSURANCE PREMIUM RESERVE (#226), \$330,000 FROM LOCAL ROADS & STREETS (#251), \$100,000 FROM LOIT 2016 SPECIAL DISTRIBUTION (#257), \$595,304 FROM 2017 PARKS BOND DEBT SERVICE (#312), (\$626,302) FROM HALL OF FAME DEBT SERVICE (#313), \$275,000 COUNTY OPTION INCOME TAX (#401), \$25,000 FROM PARK NONREVERTING CAPITAL (#405), \$146,250 FROM ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT INCOME TAX (#408), \$74,600 FROM MORRIS **CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT** (#416),AND \$1,867,115 **FROM** EQUIPMENT/VEHICLE LEASING (#750).
- 30-18 FIRST READING ON AN ORDINANCE OF THE COMMON COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF SOUTH BEND, INDIANA, APPROPRIATING ADDITIONAL FUNDS FOR CERTAIN DEPARTMENTAL AND ENTERPRISE OPERATIONS IN 2018 OF \$311,276 FROM EMS CAPITAL FUND (#287), \$219,930 FROM SEWAGE WORKS OPERATING (#641), \$150 FROM 2011 SEWER BOND (#659), AND \$7,500 FROM 2012 SEWER BOND (#661).

- 11. **UNFINISHED BUSINESS**BILL NO.
 - 18-26 A RESOLUTION OF THE COMMON COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF SOUTH BEND, INDIANA, APPROVING A PETITION OF THE AREA BOARD OF ZONING APPEALS FOR THE PROPERTY LOCATED AT 1235 W NAPIER
- 12. **NEW BUSINESS**
- 13. **PRIVILEGE OF THE FLOOR**
- 14. ADJOURNMENT TIME: _____

Notice for Hearing and Sight Impaired Persons

Auxiliary Aid Or Other Services Are Available Upon Request At No Charge.

Please Give Reasonable Advance Request When Possible.

In the interest of providing greater public access and to promote greater transparency, the South Bend Common Council agenda has been translated into Spanish. All agendas are available online from the Council's website, and also in paper format in the Office of the City Clerk, 4th Floor County-City Building. Reasonable efforts have been taken to provide an accurate translation of the text of the agenda, however, the official text is the English version. Any discrepancies which may be created in the translation, are not binding. Such translations do not create any right or benefit, substantive or procedural, enforceable at law or equity by a party against the Common Council or the City of South Bend, Indiana.